

No. 14-449, 450

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF KANSAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JONATHAN D. CARR AND  
REGINALD DEXTER CARR, JR.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Kansas*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DEREK SCHMIDT

*Attorney General of Kansas*

JEFFREY A. CHANAY

*Chief Deputy Attorney General*

STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER

*Solicitor General of Kansas*

(Counsel of Record)

KRISTAFER R. AILSLIEGER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

NATALIE CHALMERS

*Assistant Solicitor General*

DAVID LOWDEN

*Chief Assistant District Attorney*

*18<sup>th</sup> Kansas Judicial District*

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor

Topeka, KS 66612

(785) 296-2215

steve.mcallister@trqlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Eighth Amendment Does Not Mandate Automatic Severance In Capital Cases, Nor Does It Impose A Unique Standard. To The Contrary, There Often Are Strong Reasons For Joinder In Capital Proceedings ..... 5

    A. Joint Penalty Phase Proceedings In Many Instances, Including This Case, Promote Individualized Sentencing ..... 6

    B. The Presumption That Jurors Follow Their Instructions Applies With Full Force In Capital Penalty Phase Proceedings ..... 7

II. Jointly Conducting The Sentencing Proceedings Did Not Violate The Eighth Amendment Because The Carrs Presented Virtually Identical Mitigation Cases, And The Jury Was Properly Instructed. Even If The Court Assumed Error, Any Error Necessarily Was Harmless ..... 10

    A. There Was No Constitutional Error In Declining To Sever The Carrs' Sentencing Proceedings ..... 10

1. The Eighth Amendment Does Not Create Evidentiary Rules For Capital Sentencing Proceedings. Instead, The Standard For Any Error In Admitting Evidence Is Whether The Evidence So Infected The Proceeding With Unfairness As To Make The Resulting Sentence A Denial Of Due Process . . . . .	10
2. Reginald And Jonathan Presented Virtually Identical Mitigation Cases . . .	13
a. Reginald was not prejudiced by Jonathan’s “negative influence” evidence . . . . .	15
b. Jonathan was not prejudiced by Reginald’s mental health evidence . .	17
3. Reginald’s refusal to conceal his shackles did not prevent the jury from giving Jonathan individualized consideration . . . . .	18
4. The record establishes the jury considered and sentenced each brother individually . . . . .	20
B. Any Error Necessarily Was Harmless . . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896) . . . . .	5
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2044 (2012) . . . . .	8
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) . . . . .	19
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974) . . . . .	12, 26
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) . . . . .	6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) . . . . .	2, 8
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) . . . . .	5
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994) . . . . .	2, 3, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 299 Kan. 1127 (2014) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Marchant &amp; Colson</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 480 (1827) . . . . .	5
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993) . . . . .	8

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . . *passim*
